Phone: 2335 8581/7751/8755

Fax: 2335 8756

e mail: pccfwb@vsnl.net

Government of West Bengal Directorate of Forests

Office of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, West Bengal Aranya Bhawan, LA-10A Block, Sector-III, Salt Lake City,

Kolkata-700098

7148_/L</2M-1153/15

The Regional Manager, West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd. (WBSEDCL), Paschim Medinipur Region, Administrative Building, 2nd Floor, Power House Campus, P.O-Midnapore, Dist.-Paschim Medinipur, West Bengal, Pin-721101.

Proposal for diversion of 0.405 hec. / 1.00 acre of forest land in favour of the West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd. (WBSEDCL), for construction of a new 33/11 KV Sub-Station near Hoomgarh of Jungle Mahal at Mouza-Baromesia under Rupnarayan Forest Division.

In inviting a reference to the Dept. of Forests, Govt. of West Bengal's Memo No.2160-For/O/L/10T-13/2015; dt.28/09/2014, conveying the Stage-I approval for the project (copy enclosed), you are requested to comply with the following:-

1. Payment is required to be made for an amount of ₹ 2,53,530/- (Two lakh Fifty Three thousand Five hundred Thirty only) as the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land, so proposed to be diverted for undertaking non-forestry activities thereon.

The above amount of ₹ 2,53,530/- (Two lakh Fifty Three thousand Five hundred Thirty only) is required to be deposited directly to the Ad-hoc CAMPA in the Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF), West Bengal's Savings Account No.- 037100101025231, maintained in the Corporation Bank, CGO Complex, Phase-I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 through RTGS/IFSC-CORP0000371.

- 2. Apart from the above, the User Agency is also required to comply with the following and furnish relevant undertaking(s) in this regard:-
 - Legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.
 - b. The project should not involve any felling of trees.
 - c. The User Agency shall take precautionery measures to protect the flora and fauna in the surrounding areas from any possible loss/damage.
 - d. The forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal. Any deviation in the land use without obtaining permission from the Govt. of India shall be construed as violation of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.
 - e. The User Agency is required to obtain No Objection Certificate under the Forest Rights Act,
 - f. The user agency is to ensure that they shall abide by any other condition, as may be imposed by the regional Office of the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Govt. of India and the State govt. from time to time for the conservation, protection and development of the forest.

On receiving the report of compliance of all the stipulations of the conditional approval of the State Govt., the final permission approving the proposed diversion of forest land will be issued. Till the final approval is communicated by the Govt for the project, no construction work will be permitted to be undertaken within the proposed forest land.

Encl. Copy of Stage-I approval

0

FORLY

Conservator of Forests, Land Affairs

&

Forest Conservation Act, 1980

Date:

West Bengal

No. 7 149 /L</2M-1153/15

Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Dept. of Forests, Govt. of West Bengal.
- 2. The Chief Conservator of Forests, Western Circle.
- 3. The Divisional Forest Officer, Rupnarayan Forest Division.

A July

Conservator of Forests, Land Affairs

&

Forest Conservation Act, 1980 West Bengal

OK_

Application for RTGS Remittance/NEFT STATE BANK OF INDIA

MIDNAPUR BRANCH, Date. 29/06/2015

Received From: PASCHIM MIDNAPORE
REGION, WBSEDCL ADMINISTRATIVE
BUILDING-II FLOOR, POWER HOUSE COMPLEX,
BURDGE TOWN, MIDNAPORE.

By Cheque Transfer for RTGS/NEFT

On:

Bank: CORPORATION BANK, CGO COMPLEX,

Branch: PHASE-1, LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI

Favouring: <u>CAF, WEST BENGAL.</u>

A/C No. 037100101025231

PARTICULARS OF CHEQUE

Amount:

253530,005

Charge:

31.00

Total:

253561.00

Rupees in word: Two lac fifty three thousand five hundred thirty only.

Cheque No.-156999 Dated 30.12.2015

500 15 1231 24176 776